Nashwauk Public Utilities

December 18, 2012

Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m. in the council chambers

Members Present: Latvala, Tweed, Hendricks, Bolf

Members Absent: Klamm

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve the minutes of the November 20, 2012 PUC meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to Approve the following invoices for ESML:  JPJ $460.00$3,085.00, $2,040.00, $16,991.15, $11,492.70; McGrann Shea $2,380.50; National Conductor $74,931.50, $398,951.24; Jerry Mackey $485.10; Adam’s Consulting $5,836.80, $5,784.08

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Latvala to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record
Ayes all present—motion carried

3:10 p.m. Joe Klamm entered the meeting

Old Business:

a. Review ESML project easement documents-Bryan Adams went over schedule with the commission
b. Review ESML project status and remaining items & Adams Consulting Contract

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to renew Adams Consulting contract as previously stated until the project is done and/or as long as there is funding available

Ayes all present—motion carried

c . Review bid tabulation for demolition of 23KV construction line-Lake States low bidder-need to coordinate with Essar on taking the line down.  Hendricks said we can 
hold off as we do have time to look at it.

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to approve Lake States bid of $44,457.00 and to wait until communications can be reached with Essar
Ayes all present—motion carried

New Business:
a. Review and consider ESML Amendment to Consent and Agreement and Easement.
Essar is getting additional funding for the project and need to approve the agreements upon Attorney recommendations

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Bolf to approve the ESML amendment related to the MDA

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve the ESML amendment related to the Easement agreements

Ayes all present—motion carried

b. Review National Conductor request for change order on Bus Extension deduct $9,689.39

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve the change order and to close out the 



Job.


Ayes all present—motion carried

               c. Review National Conductor request for change order on Substations

                   1. Conduit for 13.8 KV breakers     Add  $19,637

                   2. Class 5 fill at McCarthy Lake Sub for drainage   
The above items were tabled to a later date

               d. Review and consider MN Dept of Commerce request for information
Adams updated the commission on the request, the power team, Essar and MP are waiting for an update and the PUC can move forward with this. 
*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Klamm to allow Steve Sherner and the attorney to work on the request and give them authorization to do so

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Latvala and allow any commissioner to attend the MMUA Winter Legislative Conference in February
Ayes all present—motion carried


f. Update on sales tax audit-Clerk LaBine explained about the audit on the Public Utilities and the auditor will be here on the 15th to go over the audit, also noted the EPA is still outstanding

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Klamm to transfer from steel sub fund #910 to PUC fund #601 $11,242.44 and from mine sub #920 to PUC #601 $29,167.29 for year end processing
Ayes all present—motion carried

Ed Bolf discussed the franchise fee and initiated a motion to pay the franchise fee for 2012 to the City of Nashwauk
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Klamm to pay the City of Nashwauk the franchise fees that were collected on the utility bills for 2012

Ayes all present—motion carried

Set next meeting for January 15, 2013 at 3:00 p.m.
*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Hendricks to adjourn at 3:45 p.m.

Ayes all present—motion carried

_______________________________

Secretary
